Limited (“BSE”) on February 4, 2026 (“Stock Exchanges”); the Board of Directors of the 
Company at its meeting held today i.e., February 18, 2026 has inter alia approved the 
allotment of the following securities on a preferential basis: 

1. Allotment of 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) fully convertible equity warrants 

(“Warrants”) at an exercise price of ₹470.30 (Rupees Four Hundred Seventy and Paise 
Thirty) (including a premium of ₹465.30 (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty Five and Paise Thirty) 
per Warrant on a preferential basis to “Quyosh Energia Private Limited”, an entity 
belonging to the promoter group category. Each Warrant is convertible into one fully 
paid-up Equity Share of ₹5/- each on payment of the balance 75% of the total

[...]

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made 
thereunder and provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations and other applicable laws. 

3.  Total number of 
Securities 
proposed to be 
issued or the total 
amount for which 
the Securities will 
be issued  

Allotment of 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) fully convertible 
equity warrants at an exercise price of ₹470.30 (Rupees Four 
Hundred Seventy and Paise Thirty) per underlying equity share of 
the face value of ₹5/- (Rupees Five only) including a premium of 
₹465.30 (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty-Five and Paise Thirty) 
aggregating upto ₹4,75,00,30,000/- (Rupees Four Hundred 
Seventy-Five Crores and Thirty Thousand Only) 

4. In case of preferential issue the listed entity shall disclose the following additional 
details to the stock exchange(s): 

i.  Name of the 
Investors  

1. Quyosh Energia Private Limited 

ii.  Post allotment of 
securities - 
outcome of the

[...]

* The above post-issue shareholding percentage is calculated 
assuming full conversion of Warrants issued pursuant to the 
Preferential Issue. 

Issue Price: Warrants at an exercise price of ₹470.30 (Rupees 
Four Hundred Seventy and Paise Thirty) (including a premium of 

₹465.30 (Rupees Four Hundred Sixty-Five and Paise Thirty) per 
Warrant, of which an amount equivalent to 25% (Twenty-Five per 
cent) of the Warrant Price has been paid by the allottee to the 
Company at the time of allotment of the Warrants, and the 
balance 75% (Seventy-Five per cent) of the Warrant Price shall